

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

Published by Authority EXTRAORDINARY

No.68 1st November 1999 Nauru
G.N.No 280 /1999

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN IT, UNDER ARTICLE 21 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU THE CABINET OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU DOES HEREBY APPOINT THE HONOURABLE REMY NAMADUK MP, BEING THE MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, AND INTERNAL AFFAIRS, AND A MEMBER OF THE CABINET OF NAURU, TO PERFORM THE DUTIES AND EXERCISE THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PRESIDENT IN NAURU DURING THE PERIOD OF ABSENCE OF HIS EXCELLENCY THE PRESIDENT THE HONOURABLE RENE HARRIS, MP, FROM THE REPUBLIC.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 2ND DAY OF NOVEMBER, ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY-NINE.

RENE HARRIS
PRESIDENT AND
CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET

No.68 1st November 1999 Nauru

G.N.No. 281 / 1999

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE **BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT**

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I RENE HARRIS, MP, PRESIDENT OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES;

MINISTER OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

HON. RENE HARRIS M.P.

THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR SPORTS, YOUTH AND WOMEN'S AFFAIRS AND MINISTER FOR INTERNAL AFFAIRS &

EDUCATION.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 22ND DAY OF OCTOBER, ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE.

RENE HARRIS PRESIDENT AND **CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET**

G.N.No. 282 / 1999

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I RENE HARRIS, MP PRESIDENT OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAME;

MINISTER OF CABINET **BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT**

HON, RENE HARRIS MP THE PORTFOLIO OF MINISTER FOR

FINANCE

HON. GODFREY THOMA MP THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR

TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATION.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 1ST DAY OF NOVEMBER, ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE.

> **RENE HARRIS** PRESIDENT AND **CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET**

No.68

1st November 1999

Nauru

G.N.No. 283 / 1999

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I RENE HARRIS, MP PRESIDENT OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES;

MINISTER OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

HON, REMY NAMADUK M.P.

THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS, MINISTER FOR FINANCE, MINISTER PUBLIC SERVICE, AND HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICE, MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE NAURU REHABILITATION CORPORATION, CIVIL AVIATION AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE NAURU PHOSPHATE ROYALTIES

TRUST.

HON. ANTHONY AUDOA M.P.

THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR SPORTS, YOUTH AND WOMEN'S AFFAIRS.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 2ND DAY OF NOVEMBER, ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE.

RENE HARRIS
PRESIDENT AND
CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET